adjustments to carrying amounts of financial assets or

liabilities are recognised at the beginning of the current

reporting period, with the difference recognised in

opening retained earnings.

(a)	 The following tables show the adjustments

recognised for each individual line item. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers

provided. The adjustments are explained in more

detail by standard below.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

LANDSEA GREEN GROUP CO., LTD.
INTERIM REPORT 2018

54

For the six months ended 30 June 2018   截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.1	 Impact on the interim financial information (Continued)

(a)	  (Continued)

Condensed consolidated

balance sheet (extract)

簡明綜合資產
負債表（摘錄）

1 January

2018

as originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

二零一八年
一月一日
原定呈列

香港財務
報告準則
第9號

香港財務
報告準則
第15號

二零一八年
一月一日

重列
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Trade and other receivables,

  prepayments and deposits

應收賬款及其他應

 收款、預付款及訂金 3.2 1,552,361 (14,091) – 1,538,270

Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 3.2 237,735 13,139 – 250,874

Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業的權益 3.4 1,885,436 – (165) 1,885,271

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development 開發中房地產 3.4 6,658,882 – 120,984 6,779,866

Trade and other receivables,

  prepayments and deposits

應收賬款及其他應

 收款、預付款及訂金

3.2,

3.4 3,493,788 (31,708) (225,267) 3,236,813

Contract assets 合約資產 3.2, 3.4 – (6,758) 225,267 218,509

Total assets 總資產 20,320,501 (39,418) 120,819 20,401,902

Current liabilities 流動負債
Advanced proceeds received

  from customers

向客戶收取的預付款項

3.4 4,051,066 – (4,051,066) –

Contract liabilities 合約負債 3.4 – – 4,178,144 4,178,144

Total liabilities 總負債 16,622,438 – 127,078 16,749,516

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 留存收益 3.2, 3.4 2,232,712 (39,418) (5,253) 2,188,041

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 3.4 206,122 – (1,006) 205,116

Total equity 總權益 3,698,063 (39,418) (6,259) 3,652,386

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.1 對中期財務資料的影響（續）
(a) （續）

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

朗詩綠色集團有限公司
二零一八年中期報告

55

For the six months ended 30 June 2018   截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.1	 Impact on the interim financial information (Continued)

(b) 	 The amount by each financial statements line items

affected in the current period and period to date by

the application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is as

follows:

As at 30 June 2018

於二零一八年六月三十日

Condensed consolidated
balance sheet (extract)

Amounts
without the
adoption of

HKFRS 9
and 15

Effects of
the adoption

of HKFRS 9

Effects of
the adoption
of HKFRS 15

Amounts as
reported

簡明綜合資產負債表（摘錄）

未經採納香港
財務報告準則

第9號及
第15號的金額

採納香港
財務報告準則
第9號的影響

採納香港
財務報告準則
第15號的影響 所呈報金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Trade and other receivables,
  prepayments and deposits

應收賬款及其他

 應收款、預付款
 及訂金 1,194,626 (10,828) – 1,183,798

Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業的權益 2,316,408 – (350) 2,316,058
Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 280,135 11,705 – 291,840

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development 開發中房地產 7,632,871 – 156,778 7,789,649
Trade and other receivables,
  prepayments and deposits

應收賬款及其他

 應收款、預付款
 及訂金 3,506,072 (29,152) (228,111) 3,248,809

Contract assets 合約資產 – (6,843) 228,111 221,268

Current liabilities 流動負債
Advanced proceeds received
  from customers

向客戶收取的預付

 款項 4,983,707 – (4,983,707) –
Contract liabilities 合約負債 – – 5,145,507 5,145,507

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 留存收益 2,357,139 (35,118) (4,850) 2,317,171
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 113,794 – (553) 113,241
Translation reserves 換算儲備 (167,808) – 31 (167,777)

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.1 對中期財務資料的影響（續）
(b) 於本期間以及應用香港財務報告準

則第9號及香港財務報告準則第15

號期間受各財務報表項目影響的金

額如下：

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

LANDSEA GREEN GROUP CO., LTD.
INTERIM REPORT 2018

56

For the six months ended 30 June 2018   截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.1 對中期財務資料的影響（續）
(b) （續）

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.1	 Impact on the interim financial information (Continued)

(b) 	  (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月
Condensed consolidated

statement of profit or

loss and other

comprehensive income

(extract)

Amounts

without the

adoption of

HKFRS 9

and 15

Effects of

the adoption

of HKFRS 9

Effects of

the adoption

of HKFRS 15

Amounts

as reported

簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表（摘錄）

未經採納香港
財務報告準則

第9號及
第15號的金額

採納香港
財務報告準則
第9號的影響

採納香港
財務報告準則
第15號的影響 所呈報金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 1,998,952 – 46,742 2,045,694

Cost of sales and services 銷售及服務成本 (1,492,515) – (46,742) (1,539,257)

Selling expense 銷售費用 (76,482) – 1,034 (75,448)

Share of net profit/(loss)

  of joint ventures

應佔合營企業

 純利╱（虧損）淨額 41,194 – (178) 41,016

Administrative expenses 行政費用 (225,675) 5,734 – (219,941)

Income tax expenses 所得稅費用 (134,570) (1,434) – (136,004)

Profit for the Period: 本期間利潤：

  — profit attribute to the

      shareholders of the

      Company

— 本公司股東應佔

  利潤

277,081 4,300 403 281,784

  — profit attribute to

      non-controlling

      interests

— 非控制性權益

  應佔利潤

86,402 – 453 86,855

Other comprehensive

  income

其他全面收益

(32,571) – 31 (32,540)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

朗詩綠色集團有限公司
二零一八年中期報告

57

For the six months ended 30 June 2018   截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.2 香港財務報告準則第9號 — 採納的影響
香港財務報告準則第9號取代香港會計

準則第39號金融工具（「香港會計準則第

39號」）中涉及金融資產及金融負債的確

認、分類及計量；金融工具的終止確認；

金融資產的減值及對沖會計處理的條

文。香港財務報告準則第9號亦對其他

與金融工具相關的準則（例如香港財務報

告準則第7號：金融工具 — 披露）作出

重大修訂。

自二零一八年一月一日起採納香港財務

報告準則第9號導致會計政策出現變動

及對中期財務資料的已確認金額作出調

整。新訂會計政策載於下文附註3.3。於

二零一八年一月一日，金融工具的減值

對本集團留存收益的總影響如下：

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.2	 HKFRS 9 — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 Financial

[…]

For the six months ended 30 June 2018   截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.4 香港財務報告準則第15號 — 採納的影
響
香港財務報告準則第15號取代香港會計

準則第18號「收入」（「香港會計準則第

18號」）及香港會計準則第11號「建造合

約」（「香港會計準則第11號」）中涉及收

入和成本的確認、分類及計量的條文。

自二零一八年一月一日起採納香港財務

報告準則第15號導致會計政策變動及對

中期財務資料確認的金額作出調整。新

會計政策載於下文附註3.5。總括而言，

已對首次應用日期（二零一八年一月一

日）資產負債表內確認的金額作出以下調

整：

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.4	 HKFRS 15 — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 15 replaces the provisions of HKAS 18 Revenue

(“HKAS18”) and HKAS 11 Construction contracts

(“HKAS11”) that relate to the recognition, classification

and measurement of revenue and costs.

The adoption of HKFRS 15 from 1 January 2018 resulted

in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the

amounts recognised in the interim financial information.

The new accounting policies are set out in Note 3.5

below. In summary, the following adjustments were

made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at

the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

As previously

stated

Reclassifications

under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments

under

HKFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

如先前呈列

根據香港財務
報告準則

第15號重新分類

根據香港財務
報告準則

第15號作出調整
二零一八年

一月一日重列
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業的權益 (i) 1,885,436 – (165) 1,885,271

Properties under development 開發中房地產 (i),(iii) 6,658,882 – 120,984 6,779,866

Advanced proceeds received

  from customers

向客戶收取的預付款項

(ii) 4,051,066 (4,051,066) – –

Contract liabilities 合約負債 (ii),(iii) – 4,051,066 127,078 4,178,144

Trade and other receivables,

  prepayments and deposits

應收賬款及其他應收款、

 預付款及按金 (ii) 3,493,788 (225,267) – 3,268,521

Contract assets 合約資產 (ii) – 225,267 – 225,267

Retained earnings 留存收益 (i) 2,232,712 – (5,253) 2,227,459

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 (i) 206,122 – (1,006) 205,116

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

朗詩綠色集團有限公司
二零一八年中期報告

63

For the six months ended 30 June 2018   截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.4	 HKFRS 15 — Impact of adoption (Continued)

(i)	 Accounting for cost incurred to obtain a

contract
In prior reporting periods, costs amounting to RMB
6,094,000 related to obtaining a contract were
cap i ta l i zed .  However  the  costs  were  not
incremental costs of obtaining a contract which
should be expensed under HKFRS 15. The Group
unified the accounting policy of the joint ventures,